
Ulster Automobile Club
New Year Stages

Saturday 28 January 2017

Class Overall Overall Results

No. Name Car Class TotalPos Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5 Stage 6
1    Derek McGarrity/Jonny Magee                       Ford Fiesta Wrc                    91 27:38.304:25.0 04:17.9 04:24.8 04:25.1 05:02.3 05:03.2 
2    Connor McCloskey/John Rowan                       Ford Fiesta Wrc                    92 27:48.304:36.6 04:17.7 04:26.5 04:23.6 05:02.8 05:01.1 
3    Kenny McKinstry/Claire Gamble                     Subaru S14                         93 27:58.204:35.0 04:23.5 04:25.2 04:24.7 05:09.4 05:00.4 
5    Mark  Massey/Niall Burns                          Subaru S8                          94 28:09.404:31.6 04:21.6 04:29.8 04:28.9 05:10.9 05:06.6 
4    Robert Woodside/Allan Harryman                    Citroen Ds3 R5                     105 28:22.304:29.8 04:31.0 04:28.9 04:24.6 05:22.8 05:05.2 
59   Martin Cairns/John Cairns                         Ford Fiesta Wrc                    96 28:37.904:45.8 04:26.3 04:28.7 04:28.8 05:18.7 05:09.6 
10   Kyle White/Sean Topping                           Peugeot 208 R2                     47 28:57.804:41.4 04:29.9 04:37.7 04:36.7 05:18.8 05:13.3 
11   Niall Henry/Aaron Johnston                        Mitsubishi Evo 10                  88 29:23.504:45.6 04:34.4 04:38.0 04:36.4 05:23.7 05:25.4 
32   Josh McErlean/Damien Duffin                       Citroen C2r2 Max                   49 29:25.404:45.7 04:38.0 04:40.1 04:38.9 05:25.1 05:17.6 
61   Damien Toner/Martin McGuigan                      Escort                             710 29:25.804:38.7 04:32.7 04:40.4 04:48.6 05:29.2 05:16.2 
15   Matthew McGaffin/Andrew McGaffin                  Mitsubishi Evo 9                   211 29:33.104:44.5 04:32.7 04:53.0 04:36.4 05:20.7 05:25.8 
9    James Kennedy/Rebecca Kennedy                     Ford Escort Mk 2                   612 29:36.004:49.0 04:37.7 04:37.9 04:38.8 05:24.2 05:28.4 
6    Niall Devine/George Tinsley                       Subaru Impreza                     213 29:39.404:53.7 04:40.6 04:38.2 04:39.3 05:25.1 05:22.5 
14   Geoff McMahon/Rob Graham                          Mitsubishi Evo 9                   214 29:42.604:51.6 04:39.2 04:41.4 04:36.5 05:30.2 05:23.7 
18   Trevor McConnell/Shaun Lafferty                   Subaru Impreza                     815 29:51.504:50.3 04:42.6 04:41.4 04:38.0 05:27.4 05:31.8 
28   Jason Black/Jack McKenna                          Toyota Starlet                     416 29:56.504:55.8 04:40.4 04:45.7 04:41.4 05:28.3 05:24.9 
8    Alan Atcheson/Thomas Wedlock                      Ford Escort Ii                     517 30:01.804:48.3 04:38.3 04:47.6 04:42.7 05:37.0 05:27.9 
60   Andrew Patterson/Gareth Black                     Escort G3                          618 30:07.004:55.0 04:50.8 04:46.7 04:40.9 05:30.2 05:23.4 
16   Robert Erwin/Ciaran Carey                         Toyota Mr2                         619 30:07.904:58.5 04:48.9 04:45.9 04:38.6 05:31.4 05:24.6 
21   Richard Hall/Mervyn Caskey                        Porsche 911 Rsr                    720 30:10.504:56.4 04:42.3 04:53.9 04:43.1 05:26.3 05:28.5 
22   Stanley Orr/Brain Cairns                          Ford Escort                        621 30:15.804:47.7 04:39.3 04:56.5 04:46.8 05:33.9 05:31.6 
29   Colin Price/Mark Smyth                            Vauxhall Corsa                     322 30:18.004:53.6 04:44.3 04:45.0 04:47.1 05:31.4 05:36.6 
27   Fintan McGrady/Cormac McGrady                     Ford Escort                        623 30:20.904:48.4 04:38.3 04:50.5 04:43.0 05:41.5 05:39.2 
25   William McClurkin/Paul Morrison                   Ford Mk2 Escort                    524 30:21.204:52.0 04:43.2 04:53.1 04:45.2 05:36.7 05:31.0 
37   Dessie McCartney/Ashley Trimble                   Darrian Gtr T90                    725 30:26.005:07.4 04:52.4 04:49.3 04:40.7 05:30.2 05:26.0 
41   Gareth Nevin/Jonathan Nevin                       Ford Escort Mk2                    726 30:30.004:55.7 04:45.0 04:54.3 04:50.3 05:32.5 05:32.2 
42   Geoffrey Nevin/Lisa Nevin                         Ford Escort Mk2                    527 30:51.805:02.0 04:47.0 04:56.3 04:48.7 05:41.1 05:36.7 
26   William Herron/Geoff Patterson                    Mitsubishi Evo                     128 30:54.604:50.9 04:49.6 05:14.4 04:40.1 05:50.8 05:28.8 
40   Dean O'Sullivan/Marty Gallagher                   Honda Civic                        429 31:12.305:08.4 04:55.5 05:01.0 04:54.9 05:36.0 05:36.5 
23   Brian McFall/Uel Kane                             Mitsubishi Evo 9                   830 31:18.805:42.5 04:51.5 04:49.7 04:42.2 05:31.3 05:41.6 
54   Harry White/Damian McCann                         Peugeot 205 Rwd                    631 31:24.104:57.3 04:53.7 05:20.9 04:56.9 05:39.1 05:36.2 
33   Johnnie Mulholland/Jeff Case                      Hyundai I20                        432 31:38.605:17.1 05:00.1 05:02.4 04:55.2 05:49.3 05:34.5 
39   Derek Crossen/Jack Shields                        Ford Escort Mk2                    633 31:40.205:13.9 05:04.1 04:57.4 04:53.6 05:49.2 05:42.0 
45   Jack Cairns/Kieron McGrath                        Honda Civic                        434 31:41.705:00.9 04:52.8 05:02.9 04:56.8 06:08.1 05:40.2 
30   Ray Brammer/Mo Downey                             Bmw M3                             735 31:47.305:16.1 05:30.1 04:58.5 04:51.3 05:38.2 05:33.1 
31   Corey McKay/Kyle Beattie                          Subaru Impreza                     836 32:19.505:52.8 05:15.2 05:00.8 04:51.5 05:41.3 05:37.9 
50   Gerard Hughes/Paul Hughes                         Peugeot '205                       337 32:28.105:21.0 05:00.7 05:23.7 05:06.0 05:51.6 05:45.1 
38   Richard McCartney/Rachel McCartney                Citreon C2r2                       438 32:29.505:29.3 05:33.0 05:04.2 04:49.8 05:52.7 05:40.5 
48   Ronnie McConnell/Rachel McConnell                 Nissan Micra                       339 33:04.505:15.6 05:09.1 05:15.0 05:11.2 06:09.5 06:04.1 
35   Steve Benton/Oli Benton                           Ford Escort                        440 33:21.405:17.3 05:09.0 05:14.6 05:08.4 06:33.5 05:58.6 
51   John O' Reilly/Nick Sparks                        Ford Escort Mk1                    341 33:23.305:34.1 05:08.5 05:17.4 05:26.2 06:01.7 05:55.4 
19   James Leckey/Jordan Murphy                        Peugeot '106                       442 34:07.004:48.5 04:38.4 04:48.5 04:53.7 09:30.0 05:27.9 
55   Harry Brown/Martin McGrath                        Hillman Avenger                    343 34:28.105:25.8 05:14.0 05:32.5 05:19.1 06:38.5 06:18.2 
57   Olivia Coulter/Jonny Chambers                     Ford Anglia                        344 34:37.905:35.3 05:23.3 05:40.6 05:26.3 06:19.1 06:13.3 
44   Brian Vance/Ciaran McNamara                       Toyota Corolla                     445 36:05.706:04.6 05:38.5 05:43.7 05:34.7 06:42.0 06:22.2 
17   Kyle Orr/Alan Stewart                             Mitsubishi Evo 4                   146 04:47.5 07:30.0      
24   Gary Rodgers/Brian Crawford                       Mitsubishi Evo6                    247 05:31.2 07:30.0      
56   Robert Coulter/Chris Hill                         Ford Anglia                        348 05:54.7 07:30.0      
52   Chris Byers/Joan Gilmore                          Ford Mark 2                        549 04:56.3 04:47.3 08:30.0     
43   Ted Johnston/Ken Rutherford                       Ford Escort Cosworth               850 05:21.2 05:05.1 05:00.3     

Page 1



Class 1 Group N cars up to and including 2000cc

No. Name Car TotalPos Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5 Stage 6
26   William Herron/Geoff Patterson                    Mitsubishi Evo                     1 30:54.604:50.9 04:49.6 05:14.4 04:40.1 05:50.8 05:28.8 
17   Kyle Orr/Alan Stewart                             Mitsubishi Evo 4                   2 04:47.5 07:30.0      

Class 2 Group N cars over 2000cc

No. Name Car TotalPos Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5 Stage 6
15   Matthew McGaffin/Andrew McGaffin                  Mitsubishi Evo 9                   1 29:33.104:44.5 04:32.7 04:53.0 04:36.4 05:20.7 05:25.8 
6    Niall Devine/George Tinsley                       Subaru Impreza                     2 29:39.404:53.7 04:40.6 04:38.2 04:39.3 05:25.1 05:22.5 
14   Geoff McMahon/Rob Graham                          Mitsubishi Evo 9                   3 29:42.604:51.6 04:39.2 04:41.4 04:36.5 05:30.2 05:23.7 
24   Gary Rodgers/Brian Crawford                       Mitsubishi Evo6                    4 05:31.2 07:30.0      

Class 3 All Cars up to  1450cc plus  1451cc up to  1650cc 8 valve 2 Wheel Drive

No. Name Car TotalPos Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5 Stage 6
29   Colin Price/Mark Smyth                            Vauxhall Corsa                     1 30:18.004:53.6 04:44.3 04:45.0 04:47.1 05:31.4 05:36.6 
50   Gerard Hughes/Paul Hughes                         Peugeot '205                       2 32:28.105:21.0 05:00.7 05:23.7 05:06.0 05:51.6 05:45.1 
48   Ronnie McConnell/Rachel McConnell                 Nissan Micra                       3 33:04.505:15.6 05:09.1 05:15.0 05:11.2 06:09.5 06:04.1 
51   John O' Reilly/Nick Sparks                        Ford Escort Mk1                    4 33:23.305:34.1 05:08.5 05:17.4 05:26.2 06:01.7 05:55.4 
55   Harry Brown/Martin McGrath                        Hillman Avenger                    5 34:28.105:25.8 05:14.0 05:32.5 05:19.1 06:38.5 06:18.2 
57   Olivia Coulter/Jonny Chambers                     Ford Anglia                        6 34:37.905:35.3 05:23.3 05:40.6 05:26.3 06:19.1 06:13.3 
56   Robert Coulter/Chris Hill                         Ford Anglia                        7 05:54.7 07:30.0      

Class 4 Cars from 1451cc up to  1650cc 16 valve 2 Wheel Drive including R2 cars

No. Name Car TotalPos Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5 Stage 6
10   Kyle White/Sean Topping                           Peugeot 208 R2                     1 28:57.804:41.4 04:29.9 04:37.7 04:36.7 05:18.8 05:13.3 
32   Josh McErlean/Damien Duffin                       Citroen C2r2 Max                   2 29:25.404:45.7 04:38.0 04:40.1 04:38.9 05:25.1 05:17.6 
28   Jason Black/Jack McKenna                          Toyota Starlet                     3 29:56.504:55.8 04:40.4 04:45.7 04:41.4 05:28.3 05:24.9 
40   Dean O'Sullivan/Marty Gallagher                   Honda Civic                        4 31:12.305:08.4 04:55.5 05:01.0 04:54.9 05:36.0 05:36.5 
33   Johnnie Mulholland/Jeff Case                      Hyundai I20                        5 31:38.605:17.1 05:00.1 05:02.4 04:55.2 05:49.3 05:34.5 
45   Jack Cairns/Kieron McGrath                        Honda Civic                        6 31:41.705:00.9 04:52.8 05:02.9 04:56.8 06:08.1 05:40.2 
38   Richard McCartney/Rachel McCartney                Citreon C2r2                       7 32:29.505:29.3 05:33.0 05:04.2 04:49.8 05:52.7 05:40.5 
35   Steve Benton/Oli Benton                           Ford Escort                        8 33:21.405:17.3 05:09.0 05:14.6 05:08.4 06:33.5 05:58.6 
19   James Leckey/Jordan Murphy                        Peugeot '106                       9 34:07.004:48.5 04:38.4 04:48.5 04:53.7 09:30.0 05:27.9 
44   Brian Vance/Ciaran McNamara                       Toyota Corolla                     10 36:05.706:04.6 05:38.5 05:43.7 05:34.7 06:42.0 06:22.2 

Class 5 Cars from 1651cc up to  2100cc 8 valve 2 Wheel Drive

No. Name Car TotalPos Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5 Stage 6
8    Alan Atcheson/Thomas Wedlock                      Ford Escort Ii                     1 30:01.804:48.3 04:38.3 04:47.6 04:42.7 05:37.0 05:27.9 
25   William McClurkin/Paul Morrison                   Ford Mk2 Escort                    2 30:21.204:52.0 04:43.2 04:53.1 04:45.2 05:36.7 05:31.0 
42   Geoffrey Nevin/Lisa Nevin                         Ford Escort Mk2                    3 30:51.805:02.0 04:47.0 04:56.3 04:48.7 05:41.1 05:36.7 
52   Chris Byers/Joan Gilmore                          Ford Mark 2                        4 04:56.3 04:47.3 08:30.0     

Class 6 Cars from 1651cc up to  2100cc 16 valve 2 Wheel Drive including R3 cars

No. Name Car TotalPos Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5 Stage 6
9    James Kennedy/Rebecca Kennedy                     Ford Escort Mk 2                   1 29:36.004:49.0 04:37.7 04:37.9 04:38.8 05:24.2 05:28.4 
60   Andrew Patterson/Gareth Black                     Escort G3                          2 30:07.004:55.0 04:50.8 04:46.7 04:40.9 05:30.2 05:23.4 
16   Robert Erwin/Ciaran Carey                         Toyota Mr2                         3 30:07.904:58.5 04:48.9 04:45.9 04:38.6 05:31.4 05:24.6 
22   Stanley Orr/Brain Cairns                          Ford Escort                        4 30:15.804:47.7 04:39.3 04:56.5 04:46.8 05:33.9 05:31.6 
27   Fintan McGrady/Cormac McGrady                     Ford Escort                        5 30:20.904:48.4 04:38.3 04:50.5 04:43.0 05:41.5 05:39.2 
54   Harry White/Damian McCann                         Peugeot 205 Rwd                    6 31:24.104:57.3 04:53.7 05:20.9 04:56.9 05:39.1 05:36.2 
39   Derek Crossen/Jack Shields                        Ford Escort Mk2                    7 31:40.205:13.9 05:04.1 04:57.4 04:53.6 05:49.2 05:42.0 

Page 2



Class 7 Cars over 2100cc 2 wheel drive only

No. Name Car TotalPos Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5 Stage 6
61   Damien Toner/Martin McGuigan                      Escort                             1 29:25.804:38.7 04:32.7 04:40.4 04:48.6 05:29.2 05:16.2 
21   Richard Hall/Mervyn Caskey                        Porsche 911 Rsr                    2 30:10.504:56.4 04:42.3 04:53.9 04:43.1 05:26.3 05:28.5 
37   Dessie McCartney/Ashley Trimble                   Darrian Gtr T90                    3 30:26.005:07.4 04:52.4 04:49.3 04:40.7 05:30.2 05:26.0 
41   Gareth Nevin/Jonathan Nevin                       Ford Escort Mk2                    4 30:30.004:55.7 04:45.0 04:54.3 04:50.3 05:32.5 05:32.2 
30   Ray Brammer/Mo Downey                             Bmw M3                             5 31:47.305:16.1 05:30.1 04:58.5 04:51.3 05:38.2 05:33.1 

Class 8 Any 4 wheel drive car not classified in Classes 9 or 10

No. Name Car TotalPos Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5 Stage 6
11   Niall Henry/Aaron Johnston                        Mitsubishi Evo 10                  1 29:23.504:45.6 04:34.4 04:38.0 04:36.4 05:23.7 05:25.4 
18   Trevor McConnell/Shaun Lafferty                   Subaru Impreza                     2 29:51.504:50.3 04:42.6 04:41.4 04:38.0 05:27.4 05:31.8 
23   Brian McFall/Uel Kane                             Mitsubishi Evo 9                   3 31:18.805:42.5 04:51.5 04:49.7 04:42.2 05:31.3 05:41.6 
31   Corey McKay/Kyle Beattie                          Subaru Impreza                     4 32:19.505:52.8 05:15.2 05:00.8 04:51.5 05:41.3 05:37.9 
43   Ted Johnston/Ken Rutherford                       Ford Escort Cosworth               5 05:21.2 05:05.1 05:00.3     

Class 9 All current and previously homologated WRC cars

No. Name Car TotalPos Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5 Stage 6
1    Derek McGarrity/Jonny Magee                       Ford Fiesta Wrc                    1 27:38.304:25.0 04:17.9 04:24.8 04:25.1 05:02.3 05:03.2 
2    Connor McCloskey/John Rowan                       Ford Fiesta Wrc                    2 27:48.304:36.6 04:17.7 04:26.5 04:23.6 05:02.8 05:01.1 
3    Kenny McKinstry/Claire Gamble                     Subaru S14                         3 27:58.204:35.0 04:23.5 04:25.2 04:24.7 05:09.4 05:00.4 
5    Mark  Massey/Niall Burns                          Subaru S8                          4 28:09.404:31.6 04:21.6 04:29.8 04:28.9 05:10.9 05:06.6 
59   Martin Cairns/John Cairns                         Ford Fiesta Wrc                    5 28:37.904:45.8 04:26.3 04:28.7 04:28.8 05:18.7 05:09.6 

Class 10 S2000 rally cars   Group R5 and Group R4

No. Name Car TotalPos Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5 Stage 6
4    Robert Woodside/Allan Harryman                    Citroen Ds3 R5                     1 28:22.304:29.8 04:31.0 04:28.9 04:24.6 05:22.8 05:05.2 
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